
Meeting of:  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date: Tuesday, 17th October, 2017
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: ROCHDALE TOWN HALL, The Esplanade, 

Rochdale, OL16 1AB

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 4 - 7

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held 18th July 2017. 

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 2016/17 8 - 16

To scrutinise details of the Annual Review of complaints made to the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman

 

7.  PROPOSED LOCAL POSITIVE RECRUITMENT CRITERIA POLICY 17 - 26

Public Document Pack



The Committee is asked to scrutinise a proposed Local Positive 
Recruitment Policy, prior to consideration by the Cabinet 

8.  FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 2017/18 27 - 48

The Committee is asked to scrutinise the Council’s financial position 

9.  COLLECTION FUND 2017/18 49 - 59

The Committee is asked to scrutinise the Council’s current Collection 
Fund position 

10.  MEDIUM TERM FINANICAL STRATEGY 2018/19 TO 2022/23 60 - 141

The Committee is asked to scrutinise the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2022/23. 

11.  REVENUE BUDGET UPDATE 2018/19 TO  2020/21 AND SAVING 
PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2019/20 

142 - 156

The Committee is asked to scrutinise the latest position regarding the 
Council’s Revenue Budget for 2018/19 to 2020/21, and Savings 
Proposals in order to meet the budget gap for 2018/19 and 2019/20 

12.  DISCRETIONARY FEES & CHARGES 2018/19 157 - 163

The Committee is asked to scrutinise the proposed fee and charge 
levels, by service, for 2018/19. 

13.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2020/21 164 - 173

The Committee is asked to scrutinise the Capital Programme 
Proposals 2018/19 to 2020/21. 

14.  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 174 - 179

To review the Committee’s work programme. 

15.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.  



16.  REVENUE BUDGET UPDATE 2018/19 TO  2020/21 AND SAVING 
PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2019/20 - SAVINGS PROPOSALS 
APPENDIX 

180 - 226

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Membership 2017/18:

Councillor Sultan Ali (Vice Chair) Councillor Andy Bell
Councillor Robert Clegg (Chair) Councillor Michael Holly
Councillor Daniel Meredith Councillor Liam O'Rourke
Councillor Linda Robinson Councillor Peter Rush
Councillor Susan Smith Councillor Sameena Zaheer
Councillor Mohammed Zaman

For more information about this meeting, please contact:
Peter Thompson
Senior Governance and Committee Services Officer 
Telephone: 01706 924715
e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 18th July 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Clegg (Chair); Councillors Sultan Ali, Meredith, 
Robinson, and Zaheer.  Substitute Members: Councillor Cocks, Sullivan and 
O’Neill. 

OFFICERS:  D Wilcock (Interim Director of Resources), R Barker (Head of 
Workforce and Organisational Development), V Bradshaw (Assistant Director 
- Finance), K Mackenzie, M Jones, J Osbourne and S Shahid (Resources 
Directorate) J Rooney (Assistant Director - Information, Customers & 
Communities), N Holder, J Jones (Neighbourhoods Directorate) and Peter 
Gregory (Economy Directorate). 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Brett (Deputy Leader & Cabinet 
Member for Corporate & Resources). 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Holly, O'Rourke, Rush and 
Zaman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
14 There were no declarations of interest.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
15 There were no urgent items of business.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
16 There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and 
public. 

MINUTES
17 DECISION:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 14th June 2017 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

DIRECTORATE PLANS
18 The Committee assessed a progress update for the Corporate Plan 
2016/2019, Place Plan 2016/2021, Directorate Plan 2017/2018 as well as the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2017/2018 to identify areas for inclusion 
onto the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny’s Committee’s Work Programme 
for 2017/2018.

DECISION: The updates be noted. 

CONTACT CENTRE PRESENTATION - AGYLISYS KPI UPDATE
19 CONTACT CENTRE PRESENTATION - AGYLISYS KPI UPDATE

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



The Committee received a presentation from the Contact Centre Manager and 
the Senior Customer Access Manager regarding the contact centre and 
Agylisys KPI update.  Members were advised of: 

 The key highlights for January – June 2017; 
 Key performance Indicators;
 Feedback from services and
 Priorities during July- De
[...]
s 
representative of the community.  In particular the Council will focus on those 
protected characteristic group where there is under-representation. The Council will 
continue to maintain its commitment to disabled applicants and people from the 
armed forces. 

Finally, it is noted that the Council’s current Recruitment and Selection Policy was last 
reviewed in 2006. We will be reviewing it this year notwithstanding this report to 
ensure we capture best practice and ensure that the Policy meets the needs of the 
Council as both a business and employer of choice.

Alternatives Considered

The Council could decide not to implement the policy however this would potentially 
impact on its ability to meet its commitment to improve the prosperity of the residents 
of the Borough. 

Costs and Budget Summary

Page 18



5. There are financial implications arising from the implementation of this Policy are 
expected such as: 

 Holding and Hosting Recruitment/Skills Events;
 Reduction in potential income from Greater Manchester Jobs and increase in 

advertising costs from the use of local media;
these will be assessed more fully and discussed with the Portfolio Holder. A further 
report may need to come to Cabinet if the costs are more than material although we 
will aim to manage them through approved budgets.

Risk and Policy Implications

6. The Council needs to ensure that the Policy does not either directly or indirectly 
discriminate against any group where a protected characteristic is defined in 
equalities legislation; therefore the Council has undertaken an Equalities impact 
Assessment and sought legal advice in order to identify any risks and potential 
strategies to mitigate.
 
The legal advice indicates that the local positive recruitment criteria policy is not 
directly discriminatory nor does it obviously contradict any employment law 
provisions.  However the Council should monitor the application of the policy to 
ensure that it does not have a dispr
[...]
get position for Revenue, Capital and Savings as at 
the end of July 2017.

2.2 Consider the Revenue Budget adjustments as detailed in 4.1.2

2.3 Approve the Revenue Budget Pressure Fund requests detailed in 4.1.4.

2.4 Consider the Capital Budget adjustments as detailed in 4.4.1.

2.5 Approve the Capital Virement request detailed in 4.4.2.

2.6 Consider the Capital Rephasing and underspends detailed in 4.4.3.

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



Reason for Recommendation

3.1. Cabinet Members should be kept updated on the financial position of the 
authority, as effective budget management is critical to ensuring financial 
resources are spent in line with the budget and are targeted towards the 
Council’s priorities. Monitoring enables the early identification of variations 
against the plan and facilitates timely corrective action.

This report provides a breakdown of the Financial Position for the Council and 
focuses on the position as at the end of July 2017. 

Key Points for Consideration

4.1. Revenue Budget 2017/18

4.1.1. The budget set by Budget Council on 1st March 2017 was £196.031m. This 
has been increased to £201.085m as set out below:

Budget Changes

Approved by When Reason for change Amount (£m)
Budget Council Mar-17 Approved budget 196.031
Cabinet Apr-17 Increase in Better Care Fund 5.168
Cabinet Jun-17 Adjustment to Education Support Grant -0.373
Cabinet Jul-17 Section 31 Discretionary Funding for Business Rates Relief 0.259
GRAND TOTAL 201.085

4.1.2   There has been a change in the treatment of the Education Support 
Grant since Budget Council, with an element of the funding now being shown 
within Children’s Services rather than in General Grants. 

Additional funding has been given in relation to the Section 31 Discretionary 
Funding for Business Rates Relief.

4.1.3 The overall position taking account of the projections currently being forecast 
by services as at the end of July 2017 is an in-year saving of £0.899m.

4.1.4 Budget Pressures

The Budge
[...]
017 9.931 4.127 4.169 1.494
Use of Capital Receipts to fund 2017/18 Capital Programme, including prior year 
schemes rephased into 2017/18 and 2018/19 (6.263) (0.800) - -

Use of Capital Receipts to fund provisional 2018/19  and 2019/20 Capital Programmes - (1.800) (1.800) -

Earmarked use of receipts to fund other future commitments (3.400) (3.052) (1.902) -
Forecast Capital Receipts income 3.858 5.695 1.027 -
Forecast uncommitted Capital Receipts balance as at 31st March 2018 4.127 4.169 1.494 1.494

Page 31



The forecast unallocated Capital Receipts Reserve balance as at the end of 
2017/18 is £4.127m.

4.5. Alternatives considered

4.5.1 Not reporting on financial performance puts at risk the achievement of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. Effective budget management is 
critical to ensuring financial resources are spent in line with the budget and 
are targeted towards the Council’s priorities. Monitoring enables the early 
identification of variations against the plan and facilitates timely corrective 
action.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. See Appendix A, B & C for the full Revenue breakdown, Appendix D & E for 
the Savings reports and Appendix F & G for Capital which provides an 
overview of budgets as detailed in the report.

Risk and Policy Implications

There are no major legal implications arising as a result of this report except 
to note that debts that are recoverable can be enforced by court action in 
accordance with the civil procedure rules.

6.

Consultation

7. All services engage with the production of the service based financial 
information within this report. The Leadership Team, Cabinet Member for 
Corporate & Resources, and opposition Portfolio holder for Finance have 
been informed of the 2016/17 financial position of the Council and its 
implications for future years. The report will be presented to the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny on the 19th of September 2017.

Background Papers Place of Inspection
8. For further informa
[...]
.4 Council Tax Premium Waivers

4.6.4.1 Residential properties that have been empty for more than two years are, with 
specific exemptions, charged a Council Tax premium of a further 50% of the usual 
charge.  To support the local housing market, the Head of Revenues & Benefits, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, has delegated authority to 
waive part or all of the premium charge in exceptional circumstances. In 2017/18 
there have been 4 cases in which discretion has been exercised, totalling £3,736. 

Page 57



4.7 Alternatives considered

Not reporting on financial performance puts at risk the achievement of the 
Authority’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. Effective financial management is 
critical to ensuring that financial resources are received in line with the budget, 
which enables them to be targeted towards the Council’s priorities. Monitoring 
enables the early identification of variations against the plan and facilitates timely 
corrective action.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. Financial Implications

5.1     The main body of the report provides a detailed analysis of the 2017/18 Collection 
Fund current forecast position.

5.2 The Council’s 2017/18 General Fund budget set at Budget Council in March 2017 
included an estimated 2016/17 Collection Fund surplus of £4.359m. The difference 
between this estimate and the Council’s share of the actual 2016/17 outturn of 
£4.321m is held within the Collection Fund for 2017/18.

Risk and Policy Implications

6.1      Unresolved appeals against the revaluation assessments for 2005, 2010 and 2017 
cause uncertainty   and financial risk for the Business Rates income retained by 
the Council. The situation is monitored on a monthly basis to ensure that any 
changes in the trend for successful appeals are recognised due to the future 
impact on Business Rates income and the impact for the provision for any 
backdated elements.

6.2 The VOA alters rating assessments if new information comes to light
[...]
to make significant budget savings. 

The period covered by this financial strategy will continue to present to Local 
Government some of the most significant operational and financial challenges 
ever experienced by those leading and managing the delivery of local services. 
Managing our money well is now more important than it has ever been. The 
funding outlook for local authorities will remain challenging into the medium-
term.

There are numerous issues which impact on the Council’s budget. Budget 
assumptions contained in this Strategy will be regularly reviewed and updated 
to ensure that the medium term forecasts provide an early indication of any 
changes, both as a result of Government changes and local pressures 
affecting the medium term financial plan. 

The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2021/22 was 
approved at Budget Council March 2017. Appendix 1 provides an updated 
MTFS for 2018/19 to 2022/23 reflecting current budget assumptions. The 
MTFS for 2018/19 to 2022/23 will be updated throughout the budget process 
and will be formally presented for approval at Budget Council March 2018.

Alternatives Considered

The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced revenue budget. The budget 
setting process is complex and must be undertaken in a planned way. Whilst 
budgets are prepared in accordance with the approved guidelines a number of 
alternative options relating to savings proposals and budget pressures are 
considered as part of the overall budget setting process.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1 There are numerous issues which impact on the Council’s budget. Budget 
assumptions contained in this Strategy will be regularly reviewed and updated 
to ensure that the medium term forecasts provide an early indication of any 
changes, both as a result of Government changes and local pressures 
affecting the medium term financial plan. The MTFS will be reviewed and 

Page 61



5.2

updated during the year to reflect the latest positio
[...]
 
present our Council with some of the most significant operational and financial challenges 
ever experienced by those leading and managing the delivery of local services.  Managing 
our money well is now more important than it has ever been.

The Council will continue to keep the MTFS under review given the high degree of 
uncertainty surrounding the potential impact on Central Government policy and 
Government funding decision in relation to Local Government. 

Page 141



1

Report to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny

Date of Meeting 17th October 2017
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Corporate and Resources
Report Author Victoria Bradshaw
Public/Private Document Public

Revenue Budget Update 2018/19 to 2020/21 and Saving Programme 2018/19 to 
2019/20

Executive Summary

1. This report provides Members with: 

 An update on the latest position regarding the Council’s Revenue 
Budget for 2018/19 to 2020/21. 

 Update regarding Savings Proposals in order to meet the budget gap 
for 2018/19 and 2019/20.

Recommendation

2.1

2.2

Consider the Revenue Budget position for 2018/19 to 2020/21 and the 
potential risks around the Revenue Budget.

Consider the saving proposals contained in this report, for consultation, notes 
the consultation timetable and process detailed in the report.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Cabinet members are required to recommend a balanced Revenue Budget 
and Capital Programme 2018/19 to Budget Council and provisional budgets 
for 2019/20 to 2020/21. The Council is required to set a balanced budget for 
2018/19 by the by 11th March 2018.

Page 142

Agenda Item 11



2

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

4.2.4

4.2.5

Timetable

The Budget process begins in June with approval, by Cabinet, of the 
assumptions and principles on which the budget is to be based. These are 
used as a part of the determination of the overall budget position and are 
currently being incorporated into Service budgets.

Throughout t
[...]
ney and efficiencies from integration and joint working.

Table 5 shows the Budget Gap after savings proposals for the Non-locality Plan 
budgets which covers Neighbourhoods Services, Economy, Wellbeing and 
Resources. This outlines that £1.814m of the forecast budget gap relates to non-
locality services and that savings proposed of £1.283m reduce the budget gap to 
£531k.

Table 5 Budget Gap after Savings Proposals – Non-Locality Plan

Page 147



7

4.3.9

4.4

4.4.1

Table 6 shows the overall Budget Gap after savings proposals.

Table 6 Budget Gap after savings proposals

The Revised Budget for 2018/19 to 2020/21, incorporating the savings 
proposals detailed in this report, is summarised in Appendix 2.

Over the coming months further work will be undertaken to identify and update 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 2018/19 to 2020/21 making 
recommendations to Cabinet/Council in February 2017. This will be reported to 
Cabinet as part of the update following the Autumn Budget 2017 and 
provisional Local Government Finance Settlement.

Alternatives Considered

The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced revenue budget. The budget 
setting process is complex and must be undertaken in a planned way. Whilst 
budgets are prepared in accordance with the approved guidelines a number of 
alternative options relating to savings proposals and budget pressures are 
considered as part of the overall budget setting process.

Page 148



8

4.4.2

4.4.3

Consideration has been given to a number of options in putting forward the 
savings proposals contained in this report and the report outlines any 
alternatives. To do nothing was not considered to be an option as the Council 
is legally required to set a balanced budget.

Cabinet Members could decide not to implement these proposals and provide 
alternative options to enable a balanced budget to be achieved.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. Financial implications are considered in the main body of the report.


[...]
ation

3. The fees and charges in this report have been proposed by each Directorate, 
taking into account the 2% general uplift in Discretionary Fees and Charges 
agreed at Cabinet on the 27th of June. Any uplifts that are not in line with the 
2% proposal, with the exception of rounding’s, are highlighted in section 5.4.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1 The Authority carries out an annual review of discretionary fees and charges 
as part of the budget setting process. It is a requirement of this process that 
Elected Members agree a general level of increase for all income streams 
taking into account the prevailing rate of inflation. For the 2018/19 financial 
year, Elected Members are being asked to agree an increase of 2.0%, 
wherever possible to ensure that the Authority sets a balanced budget for the 

Page 157

Agenda Item 12



4.2

4.2

forthcoming year (2018/19).

The proposed fee levels for the 2018/19 financial year are included in 
Appendix 2.  Due to rounding of the individual charges, in some cases 
increases are greater than 2%.  Where fees have not been increased by the 
percentage agreed by Elected Members, explanations are provided in section 
5.4.

Alternatives Considered

The alternative is not to review or increase our fees and charges. This would 
potentially reduce the income available to the Council and make it more 
difficult to achieve a balanced budget. 

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1

5.2

A full list of all proposed fees and charges for 2018/19 are included in the 
appendix 2.  Increases above the 2% which relate to roundings are highlighted 
in the report.

The proposed increase for 2018/19 is £126.9k.  By completing their returns, 
Directors have agreed to the increase that will be applied to their respective 
income targets.

5.3 Services have proposed to increase certain charges above 2% for the purpose 
of achieving savings.  The savings propose a further increase of £73.5k.  
These increases are detailed within the Appendix 2.

[...]
elessness Study Group – ongoing
5. Absence Management Study Group – final report due to the Committee 

in January 2018
 

Page 179



Document is Restricted

Page 180

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 2016/17
	Append. 1 for LGO Annual Review 2016-17
	Append. 2 for LGO Annual Review 2016-17

	7 Proposed Local Positive Recruitment Criteria Policy
	8 Finance Update Report 2017/18
	Append. 1 for Finance Update Report 2017/18

	9 Collection Fund 2017/18
	10 Medium Term Finanical Strategy 2018/19 to 2022/23
	Append. 1 for Medium Term Finanical Strategy 2018/19 to 2022/23

	11 Revenue Budget Update 2018/19 to  2020/21 and Saving Programme 2018/19 to 2019/20
	12 Discretionary Fees & Charges 2018/19
	Append. 2 for Discretionary Fees & Charges 2018/19

	13 Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21
	14 Work Programme 2017/18
	16 Revenue Budget Update 2018/19 to  2020/21 and Saving Programme 2018/19 to 2019/20 - Savings Proposals Appendix





Minutes of the meeting

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 17th October 2017
PRESENT: Councillor Clegg (in the Chair); Councillors Sultan Ali, Holly,
Robinson, Smith, Zaheer and Zaman.
OFFICERS: V. Bradshaw (Chief Finance Officer), J. Murphy (Deputy Chief
Finance Officer), J. McGregor (Assistant Director – Children’s Social Care),
J. Rooney (Assistant Director – Information, Customers and Communities),
L. Griffiths and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
27
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Meredith,
O’Rourke and Rush.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
28
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Robinson
declared a personal interest in agenda item 16 (Revenue Budget Update
2018/19 to 2020/21 and Saving Programme 2018/19 to 2019/20 - Savings
Proposals Appendix) insofar as the savings proposals contained therein
related to Services that were partially or wholly in the remit of the Cabinet
Member for the Housing and Environment Portfolio, to whom she was the
Assistant.
URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
29
There were no urgent items of business for the Committee to consider.
MINUTES
30
Decision:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held 18th July be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chair.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 2016/17
31
Decision:
That the report detailing the Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review
2016/17 be deferred to a future meeting of the Corporate Overview and
Scrutiny Committee.
PROPOSED LOCAL POSITIVE RECRUITMENT CRITERIA POLICY
32
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Resources that
provided Members with details of the Council`s proposed Local Positive
Recruitment Policy, which represented an amendment to the Council`s
existing Recruitment and Selection Policy. The report was being presented to
this Committee for consultative purposes and would be forwarded on to the
Cabinet for consideration and approval at its meeting on 24th October 2017.

Alternatives considered:
The Council could decide not to implement the policy that was detailed in the
report; although this could potentially impact on its ability to meet its
commitment to improve the prosperity of the residents of the Borough.
Decision:
That the Cabinet at its meeting on 24th October 2017 be recommended to
approve the Rochdale Residency Criteria Statement, as detailed in Appendix
1 to the submitted report, and that it be applied to all entry posts, that is those
jobs graded 1 to 3.
Reasons for the recommendation:
The report provides details of the Council’s proposed Local Positive
Recruitment Policy for consideration and approval by the Cabinet.
FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 2017/18
33
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer which
updated Members on the Council’s financial position as at the end of July
2017 and which had sought approval from the Cabinet of the Budget
Pressures Fund and Capital Virement expenditure. This report had been
approved by the Cabinet at its meeting on 14th September 2017, where the
recommendations contained therein were approved.
A Member referred to the Authority’s balances and asked if a comparison of
the level of the Council’s balances and the underlying reasons behind the
levels of balances could be forwarded to members of the Committee.
Alternatives considered:
Not reporting on financial performance puts at risk the achievement of the
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. Effective budget management was
regarded as being critical to ensure that financial resources are spent in line
with the budget and are targeted towards the Council’s priorities. Monitoring
enabled the early identification of variations against the plan and facilitates
timely corrective action.
Decision:
(1) That the report be noted;
(2) The Chief Finance Officer be requested to forward to Members of the
Committee a comparison of the level of the Council’s balances and the
underlying reasons behind the levels of balances.
Reasons for the recommendations:
Effective budget management was critical to ensuring financial resources
were spent in line with the budget and are targeted towards the Council’s
priorities. Monitoring enables the early identification of variations against the
plan and facilitates timely corrective action. The submitted report provided an
overview of the Financial Position for the Council and focuses on the position
as at the end of July 2017.

COLLECTION FUND 2017/18
34
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer
presented a report that updated Members on the Council’s Collection Fund
outturn position as at the end of July 2017. The Committee were advised that
this report had previously been submitted to the Council’s Cabinet where the
recommendations contained therein were approved.
Alternatives considered:
None: the item was presented for information purposes.
Decision:
That the report be noted.
Reason for decision:
Monitoring enables the early identification of variations against the plan and
facilitates timely corrective action.
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/19 TO 2022/23
35
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer that
updated Members on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19
to 2022/23. The Committee were advised that this report had been presented
to the Cabinet at its meeting on 14th September 2017 where the
recommendations contained therein were approved.
Alternatives considered:
None, the report was presented to the Committee for information purposes.
Decision:
That the report be noted.
Reason for decision:
The Council has a legal requirement to set a balanced budget for 2018/19 by
no later than 11th March 2018. The Medium Term Financial Strategy provided
a key part of the budget setting process.
REVENUE BUDGET UPDATE 2018/19 TO 2020/21 AND SAVING
PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2019/20
36
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer which
provided Members with an update on the latest position regarding the
Council’s Revenue Budget for 2018/19 to 2020/2021 and an update
regarding Savings Proposals in order to meet the budget gap for 2018/19
to 2019/2020.
Alternatives considered:
The Council was legally obliged to set a balanced revenue budget. The
budget setting process was complex and had to be undertaken in a
planned way. Whilst budgets were prepared in accordance with
approved guidelines, a number of alternative options relating to savings
proposals and budget pressures were considered to be part of the

overall budget setting process.
Consideration had also been given to a number of options in putting
forward the savings proposals contained in the submitted report and
various alternate options were outlined. To do nothing was not
considered to be an option as the Council was legally required to set a
balanced budget.
Decision:
That the report be noted.
Reasons for the decision:
The Cabinet was required to recommend a balanced Revenue Budget and
Capital Programme 2018/19 to the Budget Council meeting in February 2018
and provisional budgets for 2019/20 to 2020/21. It was the responsibility of
this Committee to scrutinise those proposals and if necessary to propose
alternatives for the Cabinet to consider ahead of a final recommendation to
the Council. The Council is required to set a balanced budget for 2018/19 by
no later than 11th March 2018.
DISCRETIONARY FEES & CHARGES 2018/19
37
The Committee was consulted on a report of the Chief Finance Officer
that outlined proposed discretionary fees and charges across the authority for
2018/19; the report having been considered initially by the Cabinet at is
meeting on 14th September 2017 and subsequently by the Council’s four
Township Committees.
In discussing proposed charges for the Adult Care Directorate it was noted
that the Appointee-ship fee was ‘proposed to be increased which, it was felt,
would better reflect the cost of the services being provided’. Members of the
Committee requested that further details relating to this proposal be provided
by the Director of Adult Care.
Alternatives considered:
Not to review or increase the authority’s fees and charges. This would
potentially reduce the income available to the Council and make it more
difficult to achieve a balanced budget.
Decision:
That (1) the report be noted,
(2) The Director of Adult Care be requested to forward to Members of the
Committee further information relating to the sentence in the submitted report
that ‘Adult Care – Appointee-ship fee increased to better reflect the cost of the
service provided’ (paragraph 5.4 of the submitted report refers).
Reason for decision:
The Authority undertakes an annual review of discretionary fees and charges
as part of the budget setting process. It is a requirement of this process that
Elected Members agree a general level of increase for all income streams
taking into account the prevailing rate of inflation. For the 2018/19 financial

year, Elected Members were asked to agree an increase of 2.0%, wherever
possible to ensure that the Authority sets a balanced budget for the
forthcoming year (2018/19).
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2020/21
38
The Committee were consulted on a report of the Chief Finance Officer
that sought the views of Members on the Council’s proposed Capital
Programme 2018/19 – 2020/21.
In discussing the part of the report that related to the Commercial Investment
Fund, a Member requested further information relating to the operation of the
Fund asking if the Director of Economy could present a report at the end of
the financial year (March/April 2018) which shows the expected returns from
an investment against the actual returns.
Alternatives considered:
None: Consultation on the proposed Capital Programme was a legal
requirement.
Decision:
(1) That the Capital Programme and provisional programmes for 2019/20 and
2020/21 be noted;
(2) The Director of Economy be requested to present a report to a future
meeting of the Committee, perhaps around the end of the financial year
(March/April 2018), detailing the operation of the Commercial Investment
Fund, showing for example the expected returns from an investment against
the actual returns.
Reasons for decision:
The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced budget. Budgets are
prepared in accordance with the approved guidelines.
WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18
39
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for
2017/2018.
Decision:
That the report be noted.
Reason for the decision:
The report is presented for information purposes, outlining the Committee’s
programme of reports during 2017/18.
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
40
Decision:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Reason for Decision:
Should the press and public remain during debate on these items there may
be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
REVENUE BUDGET UPDATE 2018/19 TO 2020/21 AND SAVING
PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2019/20 - SAVINGS PROPOSALS APPENDIX
41
The Committee scrutinised a confidential report of the Chief Finance
Officer that detailed Savings Proposals which would not require service
consultation. The report also sought Member’s views on various Workforce
Savings Proposals that had been approved by the Cabinet, at its meeting on
14th September 2017, for consultative purposes.
In considering the report Members of the Committee sought clarification on
work that had been undertaken to provide alternative solutions to the
proposed Savings Proposals.
Alternatives considered:
Whilst budgets are prepared in accordance with the approved guidelines a
number of alternative options relating to savings proposals and budget
pressures are considered as part of the overall budget setting process.
Decision:
1.
The identified Savings Proposals not requiring Service consultation be
noted;
2.
The Workforce Savings Proposals requiring consultation be considered
as follows:
Savings Proposal
EC-2018-19-010
NH-2018-19-015
NH-2018-19-019
ICT-2018-19-021
NH-2018-19-022
NH-2018-19-023
NH-2018-19-016

That the proposal be noted
That the proposal be noted
The Committee notes the withdrawal
of this proposal
That the proposal be noted
That the proposal be noted
That the proposal be noted
That the proposal be noted

Reason for decision:
The Council is required to set a balanced budget for 2018/19 by no later than
11th March 2018 and the proposals contained in the submitted report formed
part of the budget setting process.

